

# NO. 06-0372

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

---

COLUMBIA RIO GRANDE HEALTHCARE, L.P. D/B/A  
RIO GRANDE REGIONAL HOSPITAL.

Petitioner

VS.

ALICE H. HAWLEY AND JAMES A. HAWLEY,

Respondents

---

## **BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE, TEXAS MEDICAL LIABILITY TRUST**

Thomas F. Nye  
State Bar No. 15154025  
Linda C. Breck  
State Bar No. 02938600  
BRIN & BRIN, P.C.  
1202 Third Street  
Corpus Christi, TX 78404  
361-881-9643  
361-883-0506 Fax

ATTORNEYS FOR  
AMICUS CURIAE,  
TEXAS MEDICAL  
LIABILITY TRUST

NO. 06-0372

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

---

COLUMBIA RIO GRANDE HEALTHCARE, L.P. D/B/A  
RIO GRANDE REGIONAL HOSPITAL,

Petitioner

VS.

ALICE H. HAWLEY AND JAMES A. HAWLEY,

Respondents

---

**INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	i-ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii - iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	4
ISSUE NO. 1 RESTATED .....	4

Where raised by the evidence, are doctors and other health care providers entitled to a jury instruction forbidding a finding of proximate cause based on a determination that the lost chance of survival is fifty percent or less?

I. FAILING TO REQUIRE AN INSTRUCTION IN A MEDICAL MALPRACTICE CASE THAT A JURY MAY NOT FIND PROXIMATE CAUSE IF IT DETERMINES THE PATIENT'S CHANCE OF SURVIVAL WAS FIFTY PERCENT OR LESS UNDERMINES THIS COURT'S DISAPPROVAL OF THE LOST CHANCE OF SURVIVAL DOCTRINE IN <i>KRAMER V. LEWISVILLE MEMORIAL HOSPITAL</i> .....	4
A. THE COURT OF APPEALS' HOLDING DEPRIVES JURORS OF A PROPER INSTRUCTION ON THE LAW AND PERMITS RECOVERY IN CASES WHERE CHANCE OF SURVIVAL WAS FIFTY PERCENT OR LESS.....	4-8
B. AUTHORITY AND COMMENTARY FROM THIS STATE SUGGEST THAT, WHEN RAISED BY THE EVIDENCE, TRIAL COURTS SHOULD INSTRUCT JURIES THAT THEY MAY NOT FIND PROXIMATE CAUSE WHERE THE PATIENT'S CHANCES OF SURVIVAL WAS FIFTY PERCENT OR LESS.....	9-11

C. THE COURT OF APPEALS' OPINION CREATES THE RISK OF  
UNREASONABLE LIABILITY FOR TEXAS PHYSICIANS..... 11

CONCLUSION AND PRAYER.....12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**STATE CASES**

*Arguelles v. UT Family Medical Ctr.*, 941 S.W.2d 255 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1996, no writ).....6

*Columbia Rio Grande Regional Healthcare, L.P. v. Hawley*, 188 S.W.3d 838 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 2006, pet. filed) .....5, 7, 11

*Crown Lzfe Insurance Co. v. Casteel*, 22 S.W.3d 378 (Tex. 2000).....8

*Dew v. Crown Derrick Erectors, Inc.*, \_\_\_\_ S.W.3d \_\_\_\_, 2006 WL 1792216 (Tex. 2006).....7, 8

*Hodgkins v. Bryan*, 99 S.W.3d 669 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2003, no pet.) .....6

*Kramer v. Lewisville Memorial Hospital*, 858 S.W.2d 397 (Tex. 1993).....3, 4, 6, 11

*Park Place Hospital v. The Estate of Milo*, 909 S.W.2d 508 (Tex. 1995) .....3, 6

*Triplex Communications, Inc. v. Riley*, 900 S.W.2d 716 (Tex. 1995).....4

*Vigil v. Montero*, 08-01-00092-C 2002 WL 1988173 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2002, pet. denied).....9

**RULES**

Tex. R. App. P. 47.7.....9

NO. 06-0372
